

Township of Shrewsbury

Resolution #2021-109

AUTHORIZE CHANGE ORDER #1 IN CONNECTION WITH  
CRAWFORD STREET ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

**WHEREAS**, on October 13, 2020, a contract was awarded to Earle Asphalt Company in the amount of \$278,913.13 in connection with Crawford Street roadway improvements; and,

**WHEREAS**, the work has been completed as per the partial payment request No. 3 & Final and is entitled to payment in the amount of \$42,876.04 upon submission of an acceptable two year Maintenance Bond in the amount of \$28,194.77; and,

**WHEREAS**, a change to the contract in the amount of \$3,034.54 has been experienced as a result of larger than anticipated fuel and asphalt price increases; and,

**WHEREAS**, this increase has been approved by the Township Engineer; and,

**WHEREAS**, funds for this purpose are available in the annual municipal budget, in the appropriation entitled C-04-55-218-001 and the Chief Financial Officer has so certified in writing; and,

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to execute Change Order #1 in the contract with Earle Asphalt Company in connection with Crawford Street roadway improvements resulting in a net increase of \$3,034.54 revising the total contract amount to \$281,947.67; and,

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Lettice			X			
Jennings		X	X			
Puhak	X		X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on December 21, 2021.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Pamela Howard, RMC,CMR  
Municipal Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
Glenwood Puhak  
Mayor